
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 20 March 2025 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services. Email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday 17th 
March 2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Hobin (Chair), Hughes, S. Hussain, 
Iqbal, McLaren (Vice-Chair), Moores and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting (Pages 
3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board held on 23rd 
January 2025 are attached for approval. 

6   Repeat Referrals in Children's Social Care (Pages 9 - 14) 

 An update on the repeat referral performance, key challenges impacting on the 
performance indicator and the service response for improvement. 

7   SACRE Annual Report (Pages 15 - 34) 

 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Annual Report 2023/24 

8   Children and Young People Corporate Performance Report (Pages 35 - 64) 

 Corporate Performance Report 2024/25 for Quarter 3: 1st October to 31st 
December 2024 

9   Work Programme (Pages 65 - 72) 

 To consider and note the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board’s Work 
Programme 2024/25 

10   Key Decision Document (Pages 73 - 82) 

 Details of key decisions to be considered by the Cabinet at future meetings. 

11   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
23/01/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, Hughes, S. Hussain, Iqbal, 
McLaren (Vice Chair) and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Matthew Bulmer (Director of Education, Early Years and Skills) 
Anthony Decrop (Assistant Director of Safeguarding)  
Cllr Ali (Cabinet Member)  
Tony Shepherd (Assistant Director, Education & Early Years) 
 
Durga Paul (Constitutional Services) 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Adams, Hobin 
and Moores. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

5   SEND UPDATE   

The Director of Education, Early Years and Skills presented on 
Special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) and 
alternative provision (AP): Local area progress report. 
 
A joint Ofsted/CQC area SEND inspection of the Oldham 
partnership took place between Monday 26 June 2023 and 
Friday 30 June 2023. Despite the positive elements identified in 
the inspection report, other areas were identified as significant 
concern, particularly in partnership working at the organisational 
level and in access to health services and provision. 
 
As a result of the inspection, Ofsted required the local area 
partnership to prepare and submit a Priority Action Plan (PAP). 
Significant progress has been made to fulfil the commitments 
made in the PAP through close partnership working between 
key partner organisation; the council, the integrated care 
partnership, parents/carers, and schools/settings. Of a total of 
40 PAP actions: 

 Thirty-three actions (83%) have been marked as 
complete within timescale.  

 Seven actions (17%) are incomplete, however, three of 
these are still on track, albeit with revised timescales of 
2024/2025.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 One action has not been started yet, however is on track 
with initial appointments and first evaluation in December 
2024.  

 One action is vulnerable and one at risk of not being 
completed 

 
In response to Member questioning, Officers confirmed that the 
action at risk of not being completed is because actions cannot 
be taken by Oldham as CAHMS is commissioned by Greater 
Manchester, changes would need to come through them. 
 
Members queried the possibility of extending SEND Services to 
age 25. Officers explained that a 16–18-Year Old Service had 
been introduced since the Ofsted Inspection and that a Pathway 
will need to be developed to facilitate the transition from Child to 
Adult mental health services. 
 
Members questioned how parents were selected to be included 
in the Ofsted Inspection. Officers explained that any member of 
the public can provide feedback to Ofsted Directly without an 
intermediate, but Ofsted Officers can also reach out to Parents 
for feedback when looking at specific cases. 
 
In response to Member queries, Officer provided further detail 
on the progress made on waiting list and explained that since 
the Ofsted inspection, waiting times have significantly reduced 
with the longest wait going from 250 weeks to 77 weeks. 
Although the position is improved, work still needs to be done to 
reduce them further. 
 
RESOLVED that, the SEND Update is noted by the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Board. 
 

6   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Assistant Director of Safeguarding presented the Oldham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Report to the Scrutiny Board. 
The Board heard that the Working Together 2023, requires the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership to publish a report on an 
annual basis. The purpose of this report is to set out what 
activities’ partners have undertaken jointly between April 2023 
and March 2024. The focus of this report focuses on multi- 
agency priorities, learning, impact, evidence, and improvements. 
 
A revised partnership structure will see the Independent Chair of 
the Partnership replaced with the Lead Safeguarding Partners. 
The Lead Safeguarding Partners for Oldham’s Safeguarding 
Arrangements are the Chief Executive of Oldham Council, who 
is also the Accountable Officer for Oldham operation of Greater 
Manchester Integrated Care Partnership, and the Chief 
Constable of Greater Manchester Police. 
 
The Oldham Safeguarding Children Partnership report, detailed 
actions delivered on children’s safeguarding. The report 

Page 4



 

highlights the activity and impact of 5 priority areas that pose a 
risk to the children of Oldham: 
1. Neglect  
2. Complex and contextual safeguarding  
3. Transitions  
4. Domestic abuse  
5. Child mental health and the impact of trauma 
 
Officers summarised key aspects of the report including the 
importance of the Voice of Children, Learning & Quality 
Assurance, Independent Scrutiny arrangements and Funding 
received by the partnership. 
 
Members noted the importance of embedding youth workers 
within communities in neighbourhood youth clubs to act as a 
preventative measure in youth violence.  
 
In response to Member queries, officers confirmed that the 
figures in the report an accurate depiction of the current number 
of children in Oldham. Data is taken from the census and remain 
similar every year. 
 
In response to Member queries, Officers explained that the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership meetings were attended by 
delegated partners that are nominated to attend, Members 
cannot attend unless nominated to do so where appropriate. 
 
Members noted the monthly meetings with Designated 
Safeguarding Leads within schools and colleges and asked 
whether attendance at these was mandatory. Officers explained 
that although not mandatory, the meetings are very well 
attended by safeguarding leads and there is a strong network of 
support and sharing with schools and colleges. 
 
RESOLVED that, the report is noted by the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Board. 

7   OLDHAM KEY STAGE OUTCOMES 2024   

The Assistant Director of Education & Early Years presented the 
Oldham Key Stage Outcomes 2024 to the Scrutiny Board. The 
Board were provided information on Key positives from the 
report including- 
 

 Outcomes for our youngest children continue to improve. 
At Early Years Foundation Stage 63.6% of children 
reached a ‘good level of development.’ This is below 
average, but sin
[...]
r point, and the 
council are working with schools to ensure sanitary products are 
available to those who need them. 
 
Members commended the improved English and Maths 
performance by most secondary schools but noted that the 2 
schools had got worse and questioned why this was. Officers 
explained that the schools were not necessarily working 
differently to other schools but faced other challenges which 
may be impacting grades. One of the schools had the weakest 
grades upon entry and had the most free spaces so transfers 
were sent there. These external factors may be impacting 
grades. 
 
In response to Member queries, Officers provided information of 
the work being done in to ensure school readiness Early Years 
Foundation Stage within schools, family hubs and the 
community.  
 
 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED that, the Report is approved by the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Board. 

8   WORK PROGRAMME   

RESOLVED that, the Work Programme be noted by the Board. 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

RESOLVED that, the Key Decision Document be noted by the 
Board. 

10   RULE 13 AND 14   

N/A 

11   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
November 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.30pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

Purpose of the report 
This is an update to a previous report to the board on the 20th March 24 titled ‘Repeat Referrals in 
Children’s Social Care’ on the repeat referral performance, key challenges impacting on the 
performance indicator and the service response for improvement.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Children and Young People Board notes the report and progress to 
date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Repeat Referrals in Children’s Social Care 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councilor Shaid Mushtaq, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People 
 
Officer Contact: Julie Daniels, Strategic Director of Children’s Social Care 
 
Report Author: Leanne Cooper, Assistant Director, Social Work Services and Ben Lawton, 
Head of Assessment and Intervention. 
 
20 March 25 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  2 

 

 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Board 20 March 25 
 
Repeat Referrals in Children’s Social Care 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This report to the board considers the current challenges across the Children’s Social Work 

Service, focusing in particular on the variable trajectory of repeat referrals within the last 
twelve months. A re-referral relates to a family who has received two or more referrals 
through to Children’s Social Care services within a twelve-month period. 

 
 
2 Current position 
 
2.1 Since April 23 the trajectory of re-referrals into Children Services has steadily increased 

with a peak of 30% in November of the same year.  Variance has continued over the past 
12 months, although there has been an overall, gradual reduction of the monthly 
percentage of cases into Children’s Social care that are considered repeat referrals.. 

   

 
 
 
2.2 Over the past 6 months, the rate of repeat referrals back into social care has been below 

the national benchmark of 22.4%, indeed dropping as low as 15% - the lowest rate since at 
least 2021.  The next phase of work is to sustain this progress to ensure the rate remains 
at or below this benchmark. 

 
 
2.4 The service has responded to this key performance indicator, as laid out in the report 

produced last year.  In summary, the response has been multi-faceted.  A Key Line of 
Enquiry and deep dive completed in October 23 led to a weekly meeting being embedded 
in the service the following month to review children who had experienced 2 referrals within 
a 6-month period to better understand themes and to provide challenge around the quality 
of practice.    

 
 
2.5 Work has been completed within the servic
[...]
Plan Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Shaid Mushtaq, Cabinet Member for Children & Young People

Officer Contact: Anthony Decrop, Acting Director Children’s Social Care and Early Help

Service Summary: 
In Oldham we want all children and young people to have a safe, happy, and healthy life and access to a 
great education giving them the best possible start in life. As a service we commit to:
• Putting children and young people first  
• Helping families and supporting vulnerable children and young people
• Working as one team close to our community 
• Providing great public value and confidence 
• Listening and engaging 
• Creating an inclusive and empowering environment

Our ambition is to be the best borough for children and young people and for the staff and services 
that work with them.

P
age 37



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

[Green]                  Low is Good [Green]                  Low is Good [Green]                  High is Good

Previous Quarter: 19%

Target = 23%

14%

Percentage of referrals 
which are repeat 

referrals to Children’s 
Social Care (in month)

10%

Percentage of Children 
Looked After with three 

or more placement 
moves in the last 12 

months

Previous Quarter: 80%

Target = 75%

93%

Early Help - Percentage 
of children in families 
closed with all issues 
addressed (excludes 

worklessness)

Previous Quarter: 12%

Target = 10%

P
age 38



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

[Green]                  Low is Good

360 days

Time between entering 
care and placed with 

family for adopted 
children

Previous Quarter: 568

Target = 426

[Green]                  Low is Good

Previous Quarter: 6%

Target = 21%

11%

Percentage of child 
protection plans 

which were a second 
or subsequent plan in 

the past two years

Previous Quarter = 75.9%

Target: 85%

97%

Percentage of Children 
Looked After that have 

a permanence plan 
recorded at second 

review 

[Green]                   High is Good

P
age 39



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

[Amber]                  Low is Good

Previous Quarter: 19.9

Target = 16

16.6%

Average caseload per 
social worker

Previous Quarter = 26.9%

Target: 20%

29.4%

Percentage of Agency 
Social Workers in 

Children's Social Care

[Red]                     Low is Good

P
age 40



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

Previous Quarter = 76%

Target: 90%

77%

Percentage of Children Looked 
After with an up to date annual 

health assessment

[Red]                                          High is Good

Previous Quarter = 54%

Target: 60%

55%

Percentage of Children Looked 
After placed within In-house 

Provision

[Red]                                   High is Good

P
age 41



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

Previous Quarter = 52%

Target: 70%

56%

Percentage of Care Leavers aged 16-
18 (post year 11) in Education, 

Employment or Training

[Red]                               High is Good [Red]                               High is Good

Previous Quarter = 38%

Target: 60%

40%

Percentage of Care Leavers 
aged 19+ in Education, 
Employment or Training

P
age 42



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Key Metrics (against target where set)

96

Rate of children looked 
after per 10,000 children 

aged under 18 years

76

Rate of CPP per 10,000 
children aged under 18 

years

No Target Set
Low is good

697

Rate of referrals into 
Children's Social Care per 

10,000 children aged under 
18 years

Previous Quarter = 855 Previous Quarter = 79 Previous Quarter = 102

No Target Set
Low is good

No Target Set
Low is good

P
age 43



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Areas for Development (across all metrics)

Percentage of 
Children Looked 

After placed within 
In-house Prov
[...]
t 
month. Referral processes have moved across from Health to be exclusively with the 
Council which has dedicated support available.

Percentage of Care 
Leavers aged 16-18 
(post year 11) in 
Education, Employment 
or Training

There has been an increase in young people accessing Leaving Care services in the past 
12 months, specifically young people accessing the 21+ offer. This significantly impacts the 
NEET figures given the extended duties result in extended need. In addition, the service 
has seen an increase in the number of older adolescents entering care with an increased 
level of complexity. This impacts upon education attainment. The challenges remain and 
requires a response from the corporate parenting panel; the service will develop an 
EET/NEET partnership action plan which will include tracking young people at risk of NEET 
and those with potential of becoming EET.Percentage of Care 

Leavers aged 19+ in 
Education, Employment 
or Training

P
age 45



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Director Comment

Signed  Off     
           

Q3: Anthony Decrop, Acting Director Children’s Social Care and Early Help
Q3 Performance in CSC and Early Help highlights continued progress in key areas of performance, 
specifically around our re-referral rates and successful outcomes from early help interventions. We 
have also positively seen significant improvements in placement stability and permanence planning 
for children and timeliness of adoption now well above target. We can also see where performance is 
still yet to reach the required target and still showing as Amber/Red, we have made improvements 
during Q3 with all but one area showing improved performance and indicators where we do not have 
a specific target all show an improvement on the last quarter. We continue to focus on Care Leavers 
and NEET as an area of priority and will be taking forward a number of actions with corporate 
parenting partners to provide targeted interventions to address this area.    

27.01.2025

P
age 46



Quarter 3

Children’s Social Care & Early Help
Portfolio Holder Comment

Signed Off     
           

Q3: Cllr Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Children & Young People
It can be seen that during Q3, all indicators bar one have shown improved performance even where 
not achieving the agreed target. I am aware of how competitive the social care workforce market is 
and it is pleasing that although slightly increased, we are significantly less reliant on agency social 
workers than 12 months ago and now have a stable front line management team which is supporting 
the sustained performance improvement.

I am also pleased to see how the improvement focus on placement stability/permanency planning  
and timeliness of Adoption are now areas all within target. We continue to monitor this performance in 
the Corporate Parenting Panel where we will also continue to focus on Care Leavers and NEET. 

28.01.2025

P
age 47



Quarter 3

Education & Early Years
Performance Measures & Business Plan Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mohon Ali, Cabinet Member for Education & Skills

Officer Contact: Matthew Bulmer, Director of Education, Early Years and Skills

Service Summary: 
In Oldham we want all children and young people to have a safe, happy, and healthy life and access to a 
great education giving them the best possible start in life. As a service we commit to:
• Putting children and young people first  
• Helping families and supporting vulnerable children and young people
• Working as one team close to our community 
• Providing great public value and confidence 
• Listening and engaging 
• Creating an inclusive and empowering environment 

Our ambition is to be the best borough for children and young people and for the staff and services
that work with them.

P
age 48



Quarter 3

Education & Early Years
Key Metrics (against target where set)

Previous Term = 97.91%

Target: 93%

99.47%

Pass rate of learners completing lifelo
[...]
n includes a clear plan on how to address this going forward.

Number of 
residents 
engaged with the 
service (Outdoor 
and 
Environmental 
Service)*

The service is working at full capacity within the current staffing and facility resources 
available. We are pleased with the levels of engagement and have strong engagement in 
particular from our primary school’s programme. The Service will benefit greatly from the 
recent investment in a new roof that will protect the longer-term viability of the Castleshaw 
Centre and reduce energy and maintenance costs.
The centre is still without the climbing tower facility which impacts capacity for full 
programme delivery and offer to schools and community groups. Work to replace the tower 
is progressing.

P
age 60



Quarter 3

Youth Services 
Summary Comment

Q3 Summary Comment: Jodie Barber (Head of Youth Services)
A successful quarter 3 across all services, with the Youth service exceeding its number of 
delivered sessions due to a comprehensive summer programme delivery and despite vacancies 
within the team.

We were particularly pleased that we were able to offer an enhanced Holiday activity and food 
programme for families in need but not in receipt of FSM due to funding from the Household 
Support Fund, this included a targeted offer for families in temporary accommodation ensuring 
children and young people most in need had opportunity to participate in enriching summer 
holiday activities.

All 3 services are demonstrating a wide reach and providing valuable activities that improve a 
range of positive outcomes to thousands of children, young people and families across the 
borough.

P
age 61



Quarter 3

Youth Services
Director Comment

Signed Off:

Q3: Neil Consterdine, Director of Communities
Demand for Youth Provision is extremely high and has been for some time. Some parts of the 
borough are causing us concern with higher levels of ASB where greater levels of Youth Work and 
Detached Youth Work would be e
[...]



   

 

Children’s Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2024/25  (v3)        

- Jodie Barber 

Head of Youth 

Service   

Children and Young People 

Corporate Performance Report 
To receive and consider 

the quarter 3 performance 

report   

Portfolio – Children and 

Young People and 

Education and Skills 
  
Attendees:  

- Julie Daniels, 

Strategic 

Director of 

Children’s 

Services  

- Matt Bulmer 

Director of 

Education and 

Skills 

- Sheila Garara, 

Assistant 

Director, 

Children’s 

Services 

Integration 

Report  

Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education  (SACRE 

Annual Report Oldham 

2023/24) 

 

 Portfolio – Children 

and Young People.   
 

Attendees:  
- Julie Daniels, 

Strategic 

Director of 

Children’s 

Services  

-Tony Shepherd, 

Assistant           

Director of Education 

& Early Year 

Report  

 

Task and finish group deep dives: 

Deep dive area: Expanded proposal: 

P
age 71



   

 

Children’s Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2024/25  (v3)        

Issues impacting children and young people  

Corporate parenting responsibilities  

  

 
 
BUSINESS TO BE PROGRAMMED  
  
1. Update on Operation Sherwood (is this an annual submission?)  
2. Oral health services for children  
3. Report from the Children in Care Council – presented at corporate parenting panel, may schedule an informal session  
4. Strategic Framework for Oldham’s Children and Young People (potential study group topic)  
   
 
  
Items that are scrutinised at corporate parenting panel are not required to come to Children and Young People Scrutiny Board 

 

P
age 72



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 MARCH 2025  
 

1 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 

FCR-01-25 Newton Development Work Chief Executive 24th March 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
To report on the Council’s engagement with Newton. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Newton Development Work  
 
Backgro
[...]
ting to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party. 
 
Representations: 

If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 
3, Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

P
age 50

P
age 82


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Repeat Referrals in Children's Social Care
	7 SACRE Annual Report
	8 Children and Young People Corporate Performance Report
	9 Work Programme
	10 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD

20/03/2025 at 7.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor Hobin (Chair) Council
Councillors Adams, Z Ali, Ball, Bishop, McLaren (Vice-Chair),
Moores and Shuttleworth

Also in Attendance:

Matthew Bulmer (Director of Education, Early Years and Skills)
Anthony Decrop (Assistant Director of Safeguarding)

Tony Shepherd (Assistant Director, Education & Early Years)
Jodie Barber (Head of Youth Services)

Durga Paul (Constitutional Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hussain, Igbal,
Hughes, M Ali and Mushtaq.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no Public Questions for this meeting to consider.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 215
January 2025 be approved as a correct record with the below
amendment.

Clir Shuttleworth was not present at the meeting and sent his
apologies.

REPEAT REFERRALS IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE

Members received a positive update on the rate of repeat
referrals in Children’s Social Care. The rate has been 15%
which is below the national benchmark of 22.4%. The next
phase of work is to sustain this progress to ensure the rate
remains at or below this benchmark

Members queried whether the financial situation of the Council
has been impacted by the reduced number of repeat referrals.
Officers explained that there have been savings made by work
done to secure more permanent social workers and managers,
S0 savings have been made on agency fees. However, the key
benefit of a reduction in repeat referrals is an improved quality of
practice due to the reduced caseload rather than financial
savings.



In response to member queries, Officers explained some of the
circumstances around which repeat referrals are made. Some
referrals are prematurely stepped down, but work has now been
done to strengthen the step-down plans once a case is no
longer at Social Worker threshold. In other instances, there has
been a decreased quality of assessment due to workforce
issues. This has been addressed with an improved and more
stable workforce with consistent good and outstanding practice
being delivered.

Officers confirmed that the reduction in repeat referrals is not
due to an increase in the threshold for referrals being made. The
referral process has not changed, but the practice has improved
due to a more stable and effective workforce.

RESOLVED that, the Children and Young People Board notes
the report and the good progress to date.

SACRE ANNUAL REPORT

The Scrutiny Board received the SACRE report from the
Assistant Director of Education & Early Years. The Board
received an introduction and overview of the Work of SACRE

Members questioned if Secondary schools had specialist
teachers in Religious Education, and whether gaps in these
were reflected in exam results. Officers confirmed that there are
gaps in the provision and other non-specialist humanities
teachers are teaching religious education in schools. This is
reflected on a national scale with continues challenges in
recruiting teachers with a specialty in the subject. Although
Officers did note that schools expressed in a survey that they
did not feel that it impacted their exam results.

In response to Member queries about vacancies in the SACRE
Membership constituent committees, Officers clarified the
recruitment process. Vacancies are often advertised through
word of mouth, within schools and interfaith forums. Attendance
has increased this year, but not across all committees. In
attempts to address this, SACRE are regularly working with new
venues and visiting different religious centres to engage with
different people.

Members noted that there were no exam entries noted for 2
Oldham Secondary Schools and queried whether Religious
Educations was offered within these schools. Officers clarified
that the figures in the report indicated the number of examined
courses participated in, and there was a possibility that
Religious Education was being offered as a non-examined
course in those schools. It is also possibility that the course is
being delivered through PSHE, assembly or a tutor group and
not necessarily a specialist class. In response to Member
queries, Officers are to investigate what the Religious Education
Offer is at the 2 secondary Schools and feedback to the Board.

RESOLVED that,

Oldham

Council



1. officers are to determine what the Religious Education
offer is within the 2 Schools which have 0 entrants onto

the examined course Oldham

) Council
2. the Children and Young People Board notes the SACRE
Annual Report.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE CORPORATE
PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Board received the Corporate Performance Report from the
Director of Education, Early Years and Skills, Acting Director
Children’s Social Care and Early Help and Head of Youth
Services. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of
corporate performance against agreed service business plan
measures for the 2024/25.

The Director of Education, Early Years and Skills gave Members
an overview of the Performance Measures & Business Plan
Report for Education & Early Years. The Board heard a
summary of areas where targets were being met or exceeded
but focus was on areas where targets were not met. Officers
explained that the figure of 51.1% of EHC Plans completed
within 20 weeks was just a snapshot of a period in the last
guarter, and this figure is currently over 90% which is higher
than the national average. Similarly, the figure provided for
Annual Reviews is improved from the report and is currently
75%, which is much improved and comparable to the national
average.

Members queried whether the Officers had adequate resourcing
to effectively address the increased number of EHCP’s. The
number of EHCP’s issues typically increases by approximately
5% each year, last year it increased by 11% which is
significantly more than expected. Officers confirmed that a
movement to an online Case Management system had
increased efficiency. There is also improved quality assurance
with the introduction of National Al Software to support
processes. These changes have ensured continuation of good
service even with the increase in numbers.

In response to member queries, Officers further clarified that the
increased number of EHCP’s being issued were due to
combination of reasons. Some due to people moving into the
areas, but figures show that 30% of the 11% increase seen last
year were in early years. Work being done to support Early
Years settings has led to earlier detection of SEN in children.

Next, the Board heard from the Acting Director Children’s Social
Care and Early Help on the performance figures within this
service. All areas but one saw an improvement since the last
guarter. Officers explained that the average workload had
reduced and that the number of Agency Social Workers has
further reduced from the figures on the report to 25.3% because



10

11

of the apprentice/training programme that has been introduced
at the Council.

Members raised concerns about the number of children placed
within in-house provision. Officers explained that there are
initiatives in place and work being done to get closer to the
target, for example there are 3 care homes currently being built.
Work is also being done to look at the wider family network of
children coming into care and the possibility of placing them with
extended family or in kinship care.

In response to Member queries, Officers confirmed that there is
grant funding in place to create extra rooms/refurbish properties
to help to subsidise those who want to foster do not have the
space or resources to move to a bigger property.

Finally, the Board heard from Head of Youth Services who
reported that all corporate targets are being met or exceeded.
The team are carrying 3 vacancies, so they are facing some
challenges as Youth Services roles are known nationally are a
difficult role to recruit to. In response to Member queries,
Officers noted that they were also facing some challenges in
finding venues to hold sessions in some districts, particularly in
East Oldham, but work is being done to address this. Members
commended the good word being done in Youth Services.

RESOLVED that, the Children and Young People Board notes
the Corporate Performance Report.

WORK PROGRAMME
RESOLVED that, the Work Programme be noted by the Board.
KEY DECISION DOCUMENT

RESOLVED that, the Key Decision Document be noted by the
Board.

RULE 13 AND 14
N/A

The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended 8.40pm

Oldham

Council



